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PURCHASE OF TYRES BY CENTRAL ORDNANCE
DePoT, MALAD

*303, SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD :
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased
1o refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 73 on the 27th March, 1967 and state :

(a) whether any tyres purchased by the Central Ordnance Depot have been found to be defective;

(b) if so, the arrangements made for the disposal of the defective tyres; and

(c) the amount involved in such defective tyres ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI M. R.
KRISHNA) : (a) 138 tyres have been reported to have failed prematurely,

(b) The 138 tyres have either been repaired/retreaded and issued out for re-use or have been disposed of in the normal manner when they became unserviceable.

(¢) The total price paid for the 138 tyres was Rs, 49,680,

SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD : May |
know if the Government have conducted uny enquiry to fix up the responsibility on the officer who purchased these tyres?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : The Defence Department purchases its requirements through the Director-General of Supplics and Disposals. In this particular transac-
lion, even the STC is included. A committee comprising of representatives of the Defence Ministry, the D.G.5.&D. and STC was constituted. They have made their recommendation asking the firm to pay the compensation,

SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD : The supply of such defective tyres, especially to the Defence Department is 3 very serious matter. Have the Government looked into the matter very carefully to see that the concerned officer is rightly punished ?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : We have got the inspection wing, which has got expert officers to examine these things. But in this case, these tyres were supplied during
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1962-63 and the defects have come to notice very late.

SHRI BUTA SINGH: May I know from the hon. Minister as to who were the contractors who supplied these tyres and whether there was any complaint against their conduct with the Government ?

SHRI M. R, KRISHNA ;: Messrs. Ram
Kishen Kulwantrai were the importing apency. This party has been asked to pay the compensation. But the only difficulty is, since the supply period was 1962-63 the defects should have been pointed out to this firm much earlier. Because of that we are not able to get the compensation amount from this party,
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SHRI M. R, KRISHNA : Even when these tyres are sent to the units—the units have got their own surpluses—when they arc fitted on to the vehicles, unless they are fit to go oul on different terrains they would not be permitted to operate in any sector.

SHRI VIKRAMCHAND MAHAJAN :
The hon. Minister stated that defects of these defective tyres were discovered very late, May I ask him whether there is no inspection done when purchases are made by the Defence Department ?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA: Whenever anything is purchased by the Defence Department the Inspection Wing representatives have to examine them. They have to inspect the items purchased and only after that the purchases are made. In this case some defects have occurred somewhere because of which the tyres have been found to be defective. The responsibility has been fixed. They wanted to get the money from the contractors but because of the time factor we are not able to get the compensation,

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH :
Apart from taking any action on the company which supplied the tyres, the bon.
Member has put a specific question whether responsibility has been fixed on the officer who entered into this deal. The hon. Minister before becoming a Minister was g member of an important Commitiee and he also knows that the bureaucracy works in such a way that no responsibility can be fixed on anybody, I, therefore, want to pin-point the question. In case they are not able to pet compensation from the firm concerned because of the time factor, may I know whether they have pone into this matter decply and made a deep probe so that responsibility is fixed on the officer who indulged in this malpractice ?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : The information was given to this House on various occasions, The Public Accounts Committee has pone into this matter three times and two reports have been submitted. There was also a discussion that took place in this House and the Defence Minister has said that the people who were found responsible have been punished.
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SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : The Defence
Ministry did not purchase oaly 138 tyres, thcy purchased a larger number of tyres out of which 138 tyres were found to be defuctive,

SHRI HEM BARUA : Sir, that cannot he a defence that becaus: the Ministry pur-
chused a bigger lot and only 138 were found to be defective it is nol a serious matter.

SHRI MANUBHA! PATEL: Generally, Sir, in big stores like this there is a system under which at the time of admitting stores inside the stores they are checked.
May I know whether it was the absence of such a system in this store that led to our not being able to find out the defect at the initial stage and it took us so long to find out the defect?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : The system in the stores is perfect. When different itcms are issued to the units at that time the units have also got their own arrangement to check up whether the items issued fit into the vehicles and they are in good condition or not. Somewhere somebody has....
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MR. SPEAKER : ....made a mistake;
say that.

SHRI M. R, KRISHNA : Out of the total number a few tyres have been found to be defective and it has come to our notice very late,

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL : Because, in the beginning they said the mistake was found at a later stage. If it was found at a later stage, how can it be that the question was taken up at an earlier stage ?

SHRI M. R, KRISHNA : [ said that the firm from which we claimed compensation took shelter under this and said that because these defects have been out to them very late, so they were not prepared to give the compensation,
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THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
SWARAN SINGH) : Departmental action against the army officer had been taken and this was reported to Parliament. There is no legal case yet pending against the firm. Thalt matter is still under examination and legal advice is being obtained.
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SHRI SWARAN SINGH : I have said that the matter is being examined in consultation with legal experts,
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MR. SPEAKER : No case is pending.

but what other action can be taken is bein:
examined,
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SHRI SWARAN SINGH : 1 have already said that it is a legal matter and legal advice is being taken as to what is the form in which action can be taken.
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MR. SPEAKER : I think Shri Madhu
Limaye is capable of taking care of himself. question. 1 think we will discuss it during the Demands,
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MR. SPEAKER : We will sce what we can do.
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SHRI M. R, XRISHNA : We wanled the STC and also the DGS&D to own rus-
ponsibility. They in turn constituted a committee, That committee has agreed that we should demand compensation from the firm.

SHRI MOHAMED IMAM: Though
the purchases were made in the year 1961-
62 the defect was djscovered only after three or four ycars. During this interval were the tyres used or were they lying idle in the store room 7 Secondly, what is the procedure adopted by the Defence Ministry for the purchase of tyres? Do they call for tenders, samples of tyres etc. and mention the conditions of purchase in the terms of the contract ?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : These tyres have been used. They have been fitted to vehicles, including Shaktiman vehicles Only after use have they been discarded.

SHRI MOHAMED IMAM: Normally, the lifetime of tyres is one or two years.
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SHRI M. R, KRISHNA : The defects have been discovered; they have been retreaded and after retreading they have been issued to the units. The units have used them.

SHRI M. N. NAGHNOOR : For what period has this contractor been supplying tyres and what is the amount of deposit re. ceived by the department as dcposit amount ?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : We do not receive the deposit amount por do we deal with the firmg directly; we deal with the firms through the Director General of Supplies and Disposals,
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SHRI SWARAN SINGH : This matier hus come up herc again and again and on the performance of tyres also a very clear statcment was made here. I would reiterate the same. The performance of these tyres was judged with reference to the mileage performed by tyres which bad been removed from the vehicles as beyond local repair or beyond economical repairs in comparison with the similar performance ot standard indigenous tyres. The average kilometrage per tyre performed by these cordiatic tyres was 20,747 against the average kilometrage per tyre performed by indigenous tyres of 21,580,
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SHRI SWARAN SINGH: In other words, the performance of cordiatic imported tyres was more or less the same as of indigenous tyres.
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SHRI D, N, TIWARY : What is the usual life of a good tyre and what is the difference between the two?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH :
it

I have given

SHRI PILOO MODY : From what has been said so far it seems that there arc three places at which inspection takes plac:
—firstly, when the purchase is made: secondly, when it is supplied to a unit the unit has its own inspection system; and, thirdly, after 21,000 kilometres of use. It is pot quite clear whether the guarantees that they get from the manufacturers cover eriod one, two or all the three periods. Will the Minister please clarify ?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH : There is no inspection as such at these three stages.
This is the performance at various points.
It iy not that there is inspection at thesc three stages.

SHRI PILOO MODY :
asked the question,

I am sorry, |

SHRI SWARAN SINGH: I am verv sorry that I noticed it. I should have ignored it.
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BriTisH Naval. HASE AT SINGAPORE
t
“304. SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD :
SHRI CHINTAMANI
PANIGRAHI :
SHRI K, P. SINGH DEO :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAIL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is « fact that Singapore has sought India’s co-operation for converting the existing British Naval base into a commercial dock-yard after Britain car-
rics out its phased plan of withdrawal of its forces from that base; and

(b) if so, the reaciion of Government thureto ?

